
  

BEYKOZ UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                          2024-2025 ACADEMIC YEAR 

SCHOOL OF FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
TURKISH PREPARATORY PROGRAM ACADEMIC CALENDAR   

  

MODULE 1  DATES  

TURKISH PLACEMENT EXAM (Beykoz-SBS) 10 September 2024, Tuesday 

WEBSITE ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE TURKISH PLACEMENT TEST RESULTS (BEYKOZ-SBS) 
(After 7 p.m.) 
https://www.beykoz.edu.tr/akademik/1301-yabanci-diller-yuksekokulu-duyurular 

11 September 2024, Wednesday 

WEBSITE ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE LIST OF STUDENTS LIST THAT WILL TAKE THE TURKISH 
PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) (After 7 p.m.) 
(For the students who have passed the TURKISH Placement Test and who have applied for the 
departments in which the medium of instruction is TURKISH)  
https://www.beykoz.edu.tr/akademik/1301-yabanci-diller-yuksekokulu-duyurular 
 

11 September 2024, Wednesday 

 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)    13 September 2024, Friday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) ON THE OIS 
PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.) 
 

17 September 2024, Tuesday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE LEVEL CODES AND CLASSES ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.) 20 September 2024, Friday 

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 1 CLASSES 30 September 2024, Monday 

MIDTERM EXAM  
 31 October 2024, Thursday  

LAST DAY OF MODULE 1 CLASSES (FALL SEMESTER)   22 November 2024, Friday 

FINAL EXAM  
26-27 November 2024, Tuesday -
Wednesday  

FINAL MAKE-UP EXAM 28 November 2024, Thursday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF EOM EXAM ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.)   
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

28 November 2024, Thursday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE STUDENT LIST FOR THE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) 
ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.) 
(For the TPP students who have become entitled to sit for Module 1 Beykoz-TBS Exam) 
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

28 November 2024, Thursday 

MODULE 1 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  29 November 2024, Friday  

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM 
(After 7 p.m.)  
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

29 November 2024, Friday 
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MODULE 2  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 2 CLASSES   2 December 2024, Monday  

MIDTERM EXAM  7 January 2025, Tuesday 

LAST DAY OF MODULE 2 CLASSES    
 24 January 2025, Friday  

FINAL EXAM  
28-29 January 2025, Tuesday - 
Wednesday  

FINAL MAKE-UP EXAM 30 January 2025, Thursday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF EOM EXAM ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.)   
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

30 January 2025, Thursday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE STUDENT LIST FOR THE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-
TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.) 
(For the TPP students who have become entitled to sit for Module 1 Beykoz-TBS Exam) 
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

 
30 January 2025, Thursday 

MODULE 1 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  31 January 2025, Friday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ- TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM 
(After 7 p.m.)  
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

31 January 2025, Friday 

MODULE 3  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 3 CLASSES   3 February 2025 Monday  

MIDTERM EXAM  6 March 2025, Thursday 

LAST DAY OF MODULE 3 CLASSES    28 March 2025, Friday 

FINAL EXAM  
8-9 April 2025 Tuesday - 
Wednesday 

FINAL MAKE-UP EXAM 10 April 2025, Thursday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF EOM EXAM ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.)   
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

10 April 2025, Thursday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE STUDENT LIST FOR THE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-
TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.) 
(For the TPP students who have become entitled to sit for Module 1 Beykoz-TBS Exam) 
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

10 April 2025, Thursday 

MODULE 1 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  11 April 2025, Friday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ- TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM 
(After 7 p.m.)  
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

11 April 2025, Friday 

MODULE 4  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 4 CLASSES   14 April 2025, Monday  
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MIDTERM EXAM  15 May 2025, Thursday 

LAST DAY OF MODULE 4 CLASSES    4 June 2025, Wednesday 

FINAL EXAM  12-13 June 2025, Thursday-Friday  

FINAL MAKE-UP EXAM 16 June 2025, Monday  

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF EOM EXAM ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.)   
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

16 June 2025, Monday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE STUDENT LIST FOR THE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-
TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM (After 7 p.m.) 
(For the TPP students who have become entitled to sit for Module 1 Beykoz-TBS Exam) 
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

16 June 2025, Monday 

MODULE 1 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  
17 June 2025, Tuesday 

RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ- TBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM 
(After 7 p.m.)  
https://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

19 June 2025, Thursday 

MODULE 5  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 5 CLASSES  30 June 2025, Monday  

LAST DAY OF MODULE 5 CLASSES  25 July 2025, Friday  

MODULE 5 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  29 July 2025, Monday  
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